
Path
 (u

m)

Billinge Wood

11
19

29

Barcroft

159.4m

Westbourne

Woodgates Ramscroft House

Farm

Pittarrow

Dunscar

Newlyns

Path (um
)

Kenolbri

178.6m

Brae Crest

El Sub Sta

Langdale

9a

193.9m

9

Billinge Side

WOODGATES

ROAD

204.2m

The Braids

Well

Boxtree

Witton Country Park

Highwood

Westwood

Westmead

MEINS ROAD

Sandhurst
Lindene

BILLINGE END ROAD

Woodgates

Woodhenge

WOODGATES ROAD

Thorpe

Sheraton

Overdale Silverdale

Car
Park

Stonegarth

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0396

Proposed development: Full Planning Applicationfor Residential development of 5 no. 
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1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to recommended conditions (see section 4.0)

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality housing scheme consistent with the 
Council’s planning strategy for growth and widening the choice of 
accommodation within the Borough. The proposal is also satisfactory from a 
technical point of view, with all issues having been addressed through the 
application, or capable of being controlled or mitigated through planning 
conditions.

3.0 RATIONALE

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The application site comprises 8 no. existing residential properties on Billinge 
End Road, Blackburn. The existing properties, which are sited in a liner 
formation, from west to east are known as Sheraton, Silverdale, Woodhenge, 
Thorpe, Highwood, The Braids, Westwood and Boxtree. A private tennis court 
also lies within the application site, on land associated with The Braids. 

3.1.2 The existing dwellings are all detached, large family homes but differ in style 
and design, although most of the properties are constructed out of red brick, 
with some incorporating areas of white render and are either two or three 
storeys in height. The existing dwellings are set back some considerable 
distance from the road and at a lower level: there is a significant fall in levels 
from street level to the centre of the plots where most of the existing 
properties are situated. All the existing properties have vehicular access taken 
from Billing End Road to the south.

3.1.3 The site is bounded to the west by a further 4no. detached dwellings, the 
nearest property being Linden. The application site and those 4 units are all 
situated within the urban boundary.  Beyond Billinge End Road to the south 
lies an area of woodland, whilst a bridle way bounds much of the site’s 
northern boundary, with the remainder formed by an un-adopted section of 
Woodgates Road. Also in close proximity are large detached properties to the 
north and Billinge Side, a traditional terrace holding an elevated position 
above Billinge End Road, to the south east. 

3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1 Full planning approval is sought for the demolition of 8no. existing dwellings 
and redevelopment of the site to provide 5no. detached dwellings, with 
associated access, boundary treatment and landscaping.

3.2.2 The replacement dwellings will remain orientated with their principle elevation 
to the south, facing Bilinge End Road. The natural contours of the site have 
been utilised to insert a lower ground floor to the rear of the properties. This 
ensures the scale of the buildings to the South, facing the highway are 



maintained as 2 storey, while advantage is taken of the longer views to the 
North from all 3 storeys with terraces to the main living spaces.

3.2.3 The buildings have an irregular footprint, but the basic dimensions have a 
depth of 18m and a width of 29.75m, rising to 43.55m when including the 
adjoined single storey garage block. The principle elevation has a floor to 
ridge height of 9.2m, however due to the site’s topography the rear elevation 
has three storeys and would be 12.3m in height. The proposed dwellings are 
all of the same design, though some are mirrored. 

3.2.4 The houses take their influence from neo-classical architecture, incorporating 
pediment details and columns providing a recessed entrance canopy. 
Recesses and bays have been utilised to add articulation and interest to the 
elevation. Large traditional timber sash windows with simple fenestration have 
principally been employed, though the rear elevation does also incorporate 
patio windows and french doors opening out on to terraces. The materials 
used for the proposed dwellings are red facing brick, with natural stone 
detailing and a blue slate roof.

3.2.5 The proposal also provides for new driveway accesses connecting to Billinge 
End Road. The new driveway is to be formed with self-binding gravel with a 
brick sett edge detailing. The existing boundary treatment is also to be 
replaced. The wall fronting Billinge End Road will be in approximately the 
same location as that currently in-situ, ranging from 1.2m to 1.5m in height 
and constructed of red brick with stone pillars and coping detail. The rear 
boundary will include a 1.5m high retaining wall due to level differences 
between the site and the adjacent bridleway., which is again to be faced with 
red brick and stone pillars and coping detail. In addition a 500mm railing detail 
is also included to offer security. The internal boundaries are to be formed by 
close boarded timber fencing, 1.5m in height at the front of the properties, and 
1.8m to the rear of the plots.

.Development Plan

3.2.5 The Development Plan comprises the Core Strategy and adopted Local Plan 
Part 2 – Site Allocations and Development Management Policies. In 
determining the current proposal, the following are considered to be the most 
relevant policies:

3.2.6 Core Strategy

 CS1 – A Targeted Growth Strategy
 CS5 - Locations for New Housing
 CS6 – Housing Targets
 CS7 – Types of Housing
 CS8 – Affordable Housing Requirements
 CS13 – Environmental Strategy
 CS16 – Form and Design of New Development



3.2.7 Local Plan Part 2

 Policy 1 – The Urban Boundary 
 Policy 7 – Sustainable and Viable Development
 Policy 8 – Development and People
 Policy 9 – Development and the Environment 
 Policy 10 – Accessibility and Transport
 Policy 11 – Design
 Policy 18 – Housing Mix
 Policy 40 – Integrating Green Infrastructure and Ecological Networks 

with New Development

3.3 Other Material Planning Considerations

3.3.1 Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 

This document provides targeted advice to ensure high quality new homes. It 
aims to ensure that new development reflects the individual and collective 
character of areas of the Borough and promotes high standards of design. 
The document also seeks to ensure a good relationship between existing and 
proposed development in terms of protecting and enhancing amenity. 

3.3.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – 2018: 

3.3.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (Framework) is a material 
consideration in planning decisions. The Framework sets out a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, which is the “golden thread” running 
through both plan-making and decision-taking. Paragraph 11 of the 
Framework explains that for decision taking, this means approving 
development proposals that accord with the development plan without delay. 
Section 5 of the Framework relates to delivering a wide choice of high quality 
homes, and Section 8 relates to promoting healthy communities.

4.0 ASSESSMENT

4.1 In assessing this application there are a number of important material 
considerations that need to be taken into account as follows:

 Principle;
 Highways and Access;
 Design and Layout;
 Aboricultural Impact
 Amenity Impact;
 Drainage; 
 Ecology; and
 Affordable Housing.



4.2 Principle of Development:

Policy 1 of the Local Plan states that the defined Urban Area is to be the 
preferred location for new development. Development in the Urban Area will 
be granted planning permission where it complies with the other policies of 
this Local Plan and the Core Strategy. The site is located within the urban 
area boundary defined on the proposals map.

4.2.1 Policy 7 on Sustainable and Viable Development echoes the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development set out in the NPPF. Thus, applications 
that accord with policies in the Local Plan will be approved without delay 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

4.2.2 Core Strategy Policy CS5: Locations for New Housing identifies the preferred 
location for new housing as being within the inner urban areas of Blackburn 
and Darwen, beyond this housing development will also take place in 
accessible locations elsewhere within the urban area, where it is 
demonstrated that market conditions mean it cannot be delivered in the inner 
urban areas. Given the development amounts to a replacement housing 
scheme there is clear justification in considering the proposal as meeting the 
secondary test within the policy. The proposal is also consistent with Policy 
CS7 which indicates that a range of housing will be required in order to widen 
the choice available in the local market. The policy identifies specific 
categories of housing that includes at section (iii) housing that meets the 
needs of high wage earners; ‘higher market’ and ‘executive homes’.

4.2.3 Policy CS6 provides guidance on housing targets within the borough. The 
policy is now out of date following the adoption of the revised NPPF, though it 
is still fair to conclude that at present the borough has an under-provision in 
terms of housing delivery. This forms the basis for a number of the public 
objections, which in simple terms offer the position that the Council should not 
in principle support the removal of eight units to provide five new homes, ie a 
net reduction of three. When appraising this position Members should be 
mindful of recent appeal decisions, notably including that linked to application 
10/17/478, where the Inspector concluded that proposals that only have a 
minor impact upon the overall delivery of housing targets should afford 
significant weight to the other policy assessments. Thus the matter of the net 
reduction should be weighed in the planning balance, but not be an absolute 
position dictating the overall success of the application.

4.3 Highways and Access:

4.3.1 Core Strategy Policy 22: Accessibility Strategy and Local Plan Policy 10: 
Accessibility and Transport, aim to ensure that new developments provide 
appropriate provision for access, car parking and servicing so as to ensure the 
safe, efficient and convenient movement of all highway users is not 
prejudiced.

4.3.2 The development will provide for five individual accesses and driveways. The 
existing accesses that serve the properties currently in-situ will be blocked off 



as part of the landscaping and boundary treatment works. The new accesses 
incorporate gates that are set in to the site to enable waiting vehicles to be 
parked clear of the highway. Parking is accommodated on a bound gravel 
area in front of the dwelling, or within the adjoined triple garage.

4.3.3 Highway’s colleagues have appraised the application and concluded that the 
visibility spays associated with the new accesses are acceptable. Further the 
positions of the gates are also considered to avoid obstruction of the highway. 
The proposed parking arrangements are also compliant with the Council’s 
adopted parking standards. 

4.3.4 The site is bounded to the north by Bridleways 168 &167 Blackburn 
(Woodgate’s Road) and to the west, on the boundary with Linden, by public 
right of way 83. The Council’s PROW officer has offered no objection to the 
application though has indicated that should access during development be 
required from Woodgates Road then priority must be given to other users due 
to the Bridleway status. Furthermore, it is the intention of the PROW officer to 
survey the entire route prior to development and post-development to 
appraise whether any damage has been used. In such an event any damage 
caused to the route will have to be made good by the developers, in 
conjunction with the Public Rights of Way department. Works on the western 
boundary, adjoining footpath 83, will need to be mindful of the requirement to 
apply for a temporary footpath closure order if the route is likely to be 
disturbed. 

4.3.5 The submission is supported by demolition and construction method 
statements that offer broad detail of the access arrangements, parking of 
contractors’ vehicles, delivery routes and servicing of the development site. 
Highway colleagues have indicated that there is not sufficient information on 
all aspects, or regarding wheel wash arrangements. It is therefore considered 
to be necessary to impose the Council’s standard construction methods and 
wheel wash condition, should the proposal be supported. Subject to that 
position the development is considered to satisfactorily meet the requirements 
of CS22 and LPP2 Policy 10

4.4 Design and Layout:

4.4.1 Core Strategy Policy CS16 and Policy 11 of the Local Plan strive for high 
quality design within all new developments. Policy 11 specifically requires 
development to present a good standard of design, demonstrating an 
understanding of the wider context and make a positive contribution to the 
local area. The policy sets out a list of detailed design requirements relating to 
character, townscape, public realm, movement, sustainability, diversity, 
materials, colour and viability. Additional support is also set out within the 
Council’s adopted Residential Design Guide

4.4.2 The NPPF also forms a material consideration and guidance is provided 
within section 12 of the document.  Paragraph 127 sets out the general 
parameters of assessment, whilst paragraph 130 advises that “Permission 
should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and 



the way it functions, taking into account any local design standards or style 
guides in plans or supplementary planning documents. Conversely, where the 
design of a development accords with clear expectations in plan policies, 
design should not be used by the decision-maker as a valid reason to object 
to development”

4.4.3 The site is currently occupied by 8 individually designed properties. The 
properties range in age from the Edwardian period to mid to late 20th century. 
The existing units are of differing design and form, with a wide range of 
materials including red facing brick, painted render, upvc cladding, clay roof 
tile and natural slate all being present. The units share a loose build line, 
which is commonly set back from Billinge End Road; as are the adjacent 
properties to the west of the site. The majority of the properties sit within large 
garden areas within mature landscaping.  The units are enclosed by a variety 
of boundary treatments, with coursed and random stone walling being 
prevalent. All the houses have their principle entrances on the southern side, 
though many are designed to take advantage of the open views to the north.   
Although the properties are generally of a high quality, they are not identified 
individually or collectively as being of special architectural or historic merit and 
thus have no special designation.

4.4.4 The proposal seeks to remove the 8 existing houses and replace with 5no. 
detached dwellings, with associated access, boundary treatment and 
landscaping. The replacement dwellings will remain orientated with their 
principle elevation to the south, facing Billinge End Road. The natural 
contours of the site have been utilised to insert a lower ground floor to the rear 
of the properties. This ensures the scale of the buildings to the South, facing 
the highway are maintained as 2 storey, while advantage is taken of the 
longer views to the North from all 3 storeys with terraces to the main living 
spaces. The buildings have an irregular footprint, but the basic dimensions 
have a depth of 18m and a width of 29.75m, rising to 43.55m when including 
the adjoined single storey garage block. The principle elevation has a floor to 
ridge height of 9.2m, however due to the site’s topography the rear elevation 
has three storeys and would be 12.3m in height. The proposed dwellings are 
all of the same design, though some are mirrored.

4.4.5 The public objections are dominated by concerns with the design of the 
houses. Common concerns relate to their overall size and massing, as well as 
questioning how the loss of the existing attractive properties can be justified. 
The overall impact on the character of the locality is questioned, as is why the 
properties cannot be individually designed rather than having a repetitive 
form. Members can note the objections further within section 9 of this report.

4.4.6 An important trait of the Council’s design policies is the need to enhance and 
reinforce the character of the locality. Various elements are used to form this 
judgement, including; layout, orientation, building shapes, plot sizes, heights, 
materials and frontage treatment. When appraising the current position there 
are some elements that are evident such as; the generous proportions of the 
plots; the common build line set back from the carriageway; the orientation of 
units to front Bilinge End Road, yet maximise views to the north, the 
prevalence of hipped roof design – often with steep pitches. Other elements 



demonstrate variety, including, but not limited to; facing materials, size and 
form of the houses, the proportion of hard landscaping and boundary 
treatment.

4.4.7 The proposal seeks to impose a similar architectural form to all the new 
properties, albeit with some mirrored plots to break up the rhythm of the row 
and due to the need to retain trees. There are several elements of the design 
that meet the current characteristics of the area; the orientation of the houses, 
the generous plots, the use of hipped roofing with steep pitches, the common 
but not regimented build line. Conversely some elements would not conform, 
again including but not limited to; the use of a repeated design, the overall 
scale and massing, the introduction of a pediment design at roof level. 

4.4.8 The proposed design and appearance is not considered to be harmful in itself, 
in many regards they form an attractive and well-designed executive home, 
with high quality features including sliding timber sash windows and stone 
detailing.  Instead the overall size and massing is the most compelling 
argument against the chosen design. The buildings will undoubtedly be 
greater in height than those to be removed, having a ridge height on the 
principle elevation of 12.3m, compared to others in the existing group 
estimated at between 8 and 9m. The objections also raise concern with the 
close setting of the buildings, which it is argued would form a continuous block 
of development harmful to character of the locality.

4.4.9 It is submitted here, though, that given the generous proportions of the plots 
and the lack of a coherent roof-scape forming an abiding feature of the locality 
the raising of ridge levels can be justified. Further, the arguments in relation to 
the overall massing must be set against the current position. Presently the 
gaps between properties range from just 5m between Thorpe and Highwood 
to 30m between Thorpe and The Braids. The common gap between the new 
buildings is 10m, though in all but one of the plots the main house is massed 
against the adjoined garage block, which is single storey (albeit with plant 
within the roof void). The effect is to provide in all but one of the plots a 
distance of 25m between the two storey sections of the buildings when 
viewing the design from Billinge End Road. Indeed between plots 3 and 4 the 
distance between the two storey sections is 40m. Allied to the retained tree 
coverage (see section 4.5) that offers some screening from the carriageway it 
is considered that the overall size and massing is not sufficient to warrant 
refusal when considering the requirements of the Policies and guidance at the 
local and national level.

4.4.10 Members are advised, therefore, that on balance the proposal is consistent 
with the requirements of Policies CS16 and 11 of the LPP2, as well as the 
supplementary guidance and hat contained within the NPPF. That position is 
subject to the use of planning conditions relating to the agreement of facing 
materials and the materials and appearance of the new boundary treatment. 
Furthermore, given the scope for changes normally permitted under the 
allowances of the General Permitted Development Order (GPDO), that could 
substantially alter the overall design and appearance, as well as affecting 
neighbouring amenity, it is also considered necessary to restrict permitted 
development allowances within classes A to E of the GPDO.



4.5 Arboricultural Impact:

4.5.1 Policy 9 of the LPP2, at sections 11 to 14, provides guidance in relation to the 
development and the impact on trees. The policy offers a general requirement 
that development will be expected to incorporate existing trees into the design 
and layout of the scheme and should avoid the future conflict between 
buildings and trees. Where development would result in the loss of protected 
trees then planning permission will only be granted where (i) the removal of 
one or more trees would be in the interests of good arboricultural practice; or 
(ii) the desirability of the proposed development outweighs the amenity and/or 
nature conservation value of the trees. The removal of trees will require a 
condition that an equivalent number or more trees are planted on or near the 
site, unless otherwise justified.

4.5.2 The application site has extensive tree coverage. Most significantly this 
includes 11 trees with TPO status and a further TPO group order that is 
principally contained within the Braids grounds.

4.5.3 The scheme is supported by a full tree survey and arboricultural method 
statement, the latter having been amended on several occasions due to the 
receipt of amended proposals. The amended proposals have been, in part, to 
limit the impact on the loss of trees and retain the most important specimens 
fronting Billinge End Road. Nonetheless the scheme will result in the removal 
of 51 trees, 13 due to their current condition and 39 as a result of the 
proposed development. Of the trees being lost 3 have TPO status; one is lost 
due to the development (a Sycamore to the rear of the site on the boundary 
between the new plots 3 and 4) and two are justified for removal due to their 
poor condition (a sycamore with crown decline and a weeping ash with major 
stem decay). In mitigation the application provides for 64 extra heavy standard 
trees, along with hedge and shrub planting.

4.5.4 A significant proportion of the public objections cite tree loss as an issue. 
Members should note section 9 of this report for full details.

4.5.5 The Council’s Arboricultural Manager has appraised the amended proposals 
and advises; 

“The driveways have been moved in accordance with our recommendations 
which have secured the retention of all appropriate trees fronting onto Billinge 
End Road. This is a significant benefit and retains the character of the 
road/area. My second major concern was two groups of trees within plots 4 
and 5 that front onto Woodgates Road. All of these trees were originally 
highlighted for removal. Five of these trees have now been retained which will 
benefit the Woodgates Road aspect and the wider aspect viewed from the 
north and west. 

There are a significant number of trees to be removed. However, the majority 
could be removed lawfully due to no protection, whilst those with TPO status 
have significant flaws/conflicts that would justify removal. The application is 
also proposing a significant number of replacement trees which will mature 
and contribute significantly to the area. On balance the proposals will 



eventually have a positive effect on the character of the area and therefore I 
have no objections to the proposals”.

4.5.6 Members are therefore advised that the proposed tree loss can be justified on 
this occasion. The overwhelming proportion of trees identified for removal are 
set within the site, offering limited amenity value to the wider locality. Further 
they are insignificant specimens and typical of most gardens with a high 
proportion of conifer and ornamental species. The proposed loss of protected 
trees T21 and T22 (as identified within the submitted tree survey report and 
planning drawings) is justified due to poor condition; a position that could be 
substantiated independent of any redevelopment proposal. This provides 
justification under the provisions of Policy 9, part 13 (i) as being good 
arboricultural practice. The loss of T9 is as a consequence of the proposals, 
though in this instance the substantial mitigation offered through replacement 
planting has been identified as meeting the test within Policy 9, part 13 (ii) in 
that the scheme will offer a greater contribution to the amenity value of the 
locality in time than the individual specimen currently offers.  

4.5.7 Accordingly, the proposals are, on balance, considered to meet the 
requirements of Policy 9,  subject to the development being undertaken in 
accordance with the tree protection methods and working practices set out in 
the Arboricultural method Statement received 7th August 2018, and the 
replacement planting identified on the landscape and planting drawings 
received 3rd August 2018 - all planting to be undertaken in the first available 
planting season following the completion of each affected plot.

4.6 Residential Amenity:

4.6.1 Policy 8 of the LPP2 relates to the impact of development upon people. 
Importantly, at section (ii) of the policy there is a requirement for all new 
development to secure satisfactory levels of amenity for surrounding uses and 
future occupiers of the development itself. Reference is made to matters 
including; noise, vibration, odour, light, dust, privacy/overlooking and the 
relationship between buildings.

4.6.2 The Residential Design Guide SPD indicates an appropriate separation of 21 
metres between facing windows of habitable rooms of two storey dwellings, 
unless an alternative approach is justified to the Council’s satisfaction.  Where 
windows of habitable rooms face a blank wall or a wall with only non-habitable 
rooms a separation of no less than 13.5 metres shall be maintained, again 
unless an alternative approach is justified to the Council’s satisfaction. For 
each additional storey above 2 storeys, or where land levels create an 
equivalent difference in the heights, an additional set back of 3 metres shall 
be required.

4.6.3 The proposed 5 houses have satisfactory relationships with one another when 
regarding separation requirements. An assessment of the relationship to the 
closest residential properties, Lindene, Woodgates and Woodgates Farm has 
also demonstrated compliance. Notably there are substantial level differences 
to the latter two, which are situated to the north of the application site. They 
are, however, in excess of 60m from the windows within the proposed 



dwellings and that distance comfortably complies with the separation 
requirements. 

4.6.4 The applicant’s submission includes a construction methods statement that 
indicates the proposed hours of works as being 7am to 7pm Monday to Friday 
and 7am to 2pm on Saturdays. Those hours are significantly more permissive 
than the Council’s standard hours of use condition that is applied in locations 
where there is potential for conflict with the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
It is therefore submitted here that in order to comply with Policy 8 the hours of 
both the demolition and construction work should be restricted to 8am to 6pm 
Monday to Friday and 9am to 1pm on Saturday, with no site operations on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays.

4.6.5 In order to safeguard residential amenity the Council’s Head of Public 
Protection has also requested two further conditions requiring that prior to 
work commencing  a scheme for dust suppression and noise and vibration 
monitoring be agreed. Finally a condition relating to ‘unexpected land 
contamination’ should also be applied in order to safeguard future residents of 
the site. Subject to those controls and the suggested hours restriction the 
development would be compliant with Policy 8 of the LPP2

4.7 Drainage:

4.7.1 Policy 9 sets out that development will be required to demonstrate that it will 
not be at an unacceptable risk of flooding and impact on environmental assets 
or interests.

4.7.2 The application site is located in a Flood Zone 1, which identifies it as being at 
low risk from flooding (less than a 1 in 1000 annual probability). The site is 
however in excess of one Hectare and in compliance with the NPPG and 
Environment Agency’s requirements the application has been accompanied 
with a flood risk assessment (FRA). 

4.7.3 The FRA indicates that he proposed development does not propose a 
material change of use of land but merely seeks to replace 8 no. existing 
dwellings with 5 no. new properties. The proposals therefore do not seek to 
introduce a new vulnerable use on the site. Further, there are no 
watercourses within 20m of the site, which itself is identified as being at low 
risk when considering the Environment Agency’s own mapping for flood risk 
from surface water.

4.7.4 The FRA concludes that the risk of flooding on the site is low and can 
therefore be considered to meet the relevant test within Policy 9. The 
submission has been considered by the Lead Local Flood Authority and 
United Utilities who have offered no objections subject to conditions relating 
to; foul and surface water being drained on separate systems; surface water 
scheme to be submitted and agreed; and a scheme for the management and 
maintenance of the surface water system to be agreed prior to first occupation 
of the site.



4.8 Ecology:

4.8.1 Core Strategy Policy CS15 seeks to provide protection and enhancement of 
ecological assets. Policy 9 of the LPP2 also provides protection for ecological 
assets, indicating that development likely to damage or destroy habitats or 
harm species of international or national importance will not be permitted. 
Biodiversity is also a material consideration within the NPPF

4.8.2 The application was submitted with a daytime bat survey and ecological 
scoping survey. The survey concluded that two properties at the western end 
of the site, Sheraton and Silverdale, provided evidence of bat activity and had 
high bat roost suitability. The remaining properties were well sealed and 
devoid of evidence of bat activity. Additionally the survey noted the presence 
of several man-made ponds that offered less than optimum breeding habitats 
for great crested newts, though could support more common species, such as 
the smooth newt. No evidence of other protected species, such as badgers, 
was noted

4.8.3 At the request of Capita Ecology further bat emergence surveys were 
commissioned in relation to Sheraton and Silverdale. The survey work 
identified the presence of three common Pipistrelle bats emerging from 
Silverdale and one from Sheraton, concluding that the properties are day 
roosts for a small number of Common Pipistrelle bats, consistent with the 
findings of the initial survey work. 

4.8.4 It is agreed by both Capita Ecology and the applicant’s own consultant that a 
low impact Class Licence for bats will be need to be secured from Natural 
England in order to demolish Sheraton and Silverdale, though demolition 
could occur to the remaining 6 units immediately. It is also suggested that 
obtaining the licence would require enhancement and mitigation to be 
demonstrated and that this could be satisfactorily addressed by a planning 
condition. In addition there are also suggested conditions agreed by both 
parties in relation to; the draining of the man-made ponds within the site to 
occur under trained ecological supervision and avoidance measures to be 
employed; tree removal should not occur during bird nesting season, 
commonly March to September, unless the absence of nests has been 
verified by a suitably qualified ecologist; should demolition of properties occur 
more than 2 years from the date of this permission the site shall be re-
surveyed for the presence of bats.   Subject to the suggested conditions the 
proposal is considered to meet the relevant requirements set out within Policy 
9 of the LPP2 and CS15

4.9 Affordable Housing:

4.9.1 Core Strategy Policy CS8 advises that all new residential development will be 
required to contribute towards the Borough’s identified need for affordable 
housing; this being achieved through on-site provision, or through a financial 
contribution towards off-site delivery. 

4.9.2 The development falls below the 10 unit threshold set by the Government in 
relation to tariff based policies requiring financial contributions, though, 



importantly, there is a caveat based upon large units that exceed 1000m2 of 
floor space, such as those proposed. Accordingly the development must 
adhere to the requirements of Policy CS8 and when applying the tariff set out 
in the Council’s affordable housing guidance note for developers there is a 
requirement of £2,500 per unit. This equates to a total payment of £12,500 to 
be secured via a section 106 planning agreement.

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 Approve subject to:

(i) That delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Planning 
to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
section 106 of the Town and Country planning Act 1990, relating to 
the payment of financial contributions relating to the following 
matters;

 
 £12,500 as a contribution to the provision of Affordable Housing in the 

Borough, payable on the commencement of development

Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application

(ii) Conditions relating to the following matters;

 Commence development within 3 years
 Materials to be submitted and agreed
 Construction management plan to be agreed
 Permitted development rights to be removed (Part 1, Classes A to E)
 Scheme for materials and appearance of boundary treatment to be 

submitted and agreed
 Foul and surface water to be drained on separate systems
 Surface water scheme to be submitted and agreed
 Scheme for management and maintenance of surface water drainage 

system to be submitted and agreed prior to first occupation
 Unexpected land contamination
 Limitation of demolition and construction site works to: 08:00 to 18:00 

Mondays to Fridays, 09:00 to 13:00 Saturdays, Not at all on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.

 Scheme for suppression of dust during demolition and construction to be 
submitted and agreed

 Scheme for the monitoring of noise and vibration during demolition and 
construction to be agreed

 Provision of an electronic vehicle charging point for all new dwellings to be 
installed prior to first occupation

 Maximum emission of all gas fired heating boilers not to exceed 40mg 
NOx/kWh

 No vegetation during bird nesting season (Mar to Aug) unless absence of 
bird nests established by suitable qualified ecologist



 No demolition shall occur to ‘Sheraton’ or ‘Silverdale’ properties until such 
time that a licence has been obtained from Natural England

 Scheme detailing the number, location and form of bat boxes shall be 
submitted and agreed prior to demolition.

 If site clearance is delayed more than 2 years from the date of this 
permission, the buildings present on site shall be re-surveyed for the 
presence of bats and, as necessary, an updated mitigation scheme agreed

 Pond drainage to be undertaken under supervision of trained ecologist, 
and avoidance measures during site clearance employed.

 Tree protection measures as detailed in arboricultural method statement 
received 7th August 2018

 Landscaping in accordance with details received 3rd August 2018,  to be 
undertaken in first available planting season following the completion of 
the affected plot 

6.0 PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 Woodhenge:

10/17/0080 – TPO works: Crown lift up to 1/3 total tree height. (Approved 
February 2017)

6.2 The Braids:

10/15/0436 - Erection of a detached dwelling with garage. (Refused August 
2015). Appeal dismissed July 2016 (Ref. APP/M2372/W/16/3144143).

10/11/0567 - Erection of a detached dwelling with garage. (Refused 
December 2011). Appeal allowed September 2012 (Ref. 
APP/M2372/A/12/2171380).

10/08/0435 - Erection of Private Dwelling. (Approved 16th June 2008)

6.3 Thorpe:

10/12/0271 - Single storey extension to rear. (Approved April 2012). 

10/03/1254 - 2 storey extension and conservatory. (Approved March 2004)

6.4 Sheraton:

10/05/0342 – Rear Conservatory and extension to existing patio with storage 
space below. (Approved  May 2005).



7.0 CONSULTATIONS:

7.1 Public Consultation:

Public consultation has taken place, with 26 neighbouring premises being 
individually consulted by letter and site notices being displayed. There have 
been three further rounds of consultation following the receipt of amended 
proposals. In response a total of 32 letters of objection have been received, 
including multiple objections from the same individuals. A summary of the 
written objections are set out within section 9.0 of this report 

7.2 Highways:

The proposals provide for adequate parking in line with the Council’s adopted 
parking standards. The visibility splays for the 5 access drives are acceptable. 
Gates are proposed, but are sufficiently set back to avoid obstruction and 
enable vehicles to wait clear of the highway before entering the site. No 
objection subject to a condition requiring construction methods statement, 
including details of wheel wash facility, to be agreed.

7.3 PROW

Bridleways 168 &167 Blackburn (Woodgate’s Road)

We have concerns that construction vehicles will be using Woodgate’s Road 
as access to the site for demolishing the existing houses followed by the 
construction of the New developments. Although the majority of Woodgate’s 
road is of a tarmac surface, there are some grassy sections and a short 
section from Meins Road which is a pitched stone surface and not suitable for 
heavy construction vehicles. As the entire route is a Public Bridleway, any 
vehicles using the route will have to give priority to other users on the road at 
all times. The entire route will be surveyed prior to works commencing and 
again when all works are complete, any damage caused to the route will have 
to be made good by the developers and in conjunction with the Public Rights 
of Way department.

Footpath 83 Blackburn

There is a Public Footpath running between Lindene and Sheraton. The 
property named Sheraton is to be demolished as part of the application, the 
developers need to be mindful of any excavation works that may undermine 
the footpath. If any works are to disturb the surface then a temporary closure 
order needs to be applied for.

7.4 Head of Public Protection:

No objection subject to conditions relating to (i) Land contamination (ii) 
Restriction of development hours to 8:00 – 18:00 Monday to Friday, 09: - 
13:00 Saturday, no works Sunday and Bank Holidays (iii) Scheme for dust 
suppression during demolition and construction to be agreed (iv) Programme 



for the monitoring of noise and vibration generated during demolition and 
construction to be agreed (v) Each dwelling to have provision for electric 
vehicle charging (vi) Gas boiler emission restricted to 40mg NOx/kWh (vii) 
Floodlighting scheme to be agreed, if necessary. 

7.5 Environmental Services:

No objections

7.6 Arboricultural Manager

Following discussions with the developers with regards to the construction of 
five new houses on Billinge End Road I can confirm my final position as 
significantly more positive than those offered following the original submission. 

The driveways have been moved in accordance with our recommendations 
which have secured the retention of all appropriate trees fronting onto Billinge 
End Road. This is a significant benefit and retains the character of the 
road/area. My second major concern was the two groups of trees within plots 
4 and 5 that front onto Woodgates Road. All of these trees were highlighted 
for removal. Five of these trees have now been retained which will benefit the 
Woodgates Road aspect and the wider aspect viewed from the west. 

There remain a significant number of trees to be removed. However, the 
majority could be removed lawfully due to no protection and also many of the 
trees have significant flaws/conflicts that would justify and enable removal of 
the limited number of protected trees being removed. 

The application is also proposing a significant number of replacement trees 
which will mature and contribute significantly to the area. Thus the proposals 
will eventually have a positive effect on the character of the area and therefore 
I have no objections to the proposals, subject to conditions requiring 
appropriate tree protection measures and replacement planting.

7.7 Capita Ecology

No objection, though consideration to be given to; Demolition of ‘Sheraton’ 
and ‘Silverdale’ properties should not occur until an appropriate licence has 
been obtained from Natural England and submitted to the Council. Further 
conditions relating to the following matters (i) If site clearance is delayed more 
than 2 years from the date of this permission, the buildings present on site 
shall be re-surveyed for the presence of bats and, as necessary, an updated 
mitigation scheme agreed (ii) Scheme detailing the number, location and 
appearance of bat boxes to be agreed. (iii) No removal of vegetation through 
the bird nesting season (March to August) unless the absence of nests has 
been verified (iv) pond removal to be undertaken under supervision of suitably 
qualified ecologist and avoidance measures to be employed to safeguard 
newts and amphibians



7.8 Lead Local Flood Authority:

No objection subject to a condition requiring drainage scheme to be agreed

7.9 United Utilities:

No objections subject to conditions relating to; (i) Foul and surface water to be 
drained on separate systems (ii) Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed 
(iii) Scheme for maintenance and management of surface water drainage 
system to be agreed

8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Martin Kenny, Principal Planner, Development 
Management

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 10th September 2018



9.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS:

Objection Richard Prest, Ramscroft House, Meins Road, Blackburn. Rec – 04/05/2018

Objection (2) Richard Prest, Ramsgreave House, Meins Road, Blackburn. Rec – 29/05/2018







Objection Richard Crest, Ramscroft House, Meins Road, Blackburn. Rec- 03/08/2018

Objection Jim Waltom, 4 Pall Mall, Blackburn. Rec – 08/05/2018



Objection Angela Hoyland, Billinge End Road, Blackburn. Rec – 16/05/2018

Objection Mr Martin White, Westmead, Meins Road, Blackburn. 



Objection W I Woolley, Woodgates, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec – 17/05/2018



Objection (2) W I Woolley, Woodgates, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec – 17/05/2018







Objection W I Woolley, Woodgates, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec – 16/07/2018



Objection W I Woolley, Woodgates, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec – 10/08/2018



Objection W I Woolley, Woodgates, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec – 05/09/2018







Objection Aidan & Deborah Broughton, 9 Pall Mall, Blackburn. Rec 17/05/2018



Objection Mr & Mrs P J Clancy, Pittarrow, Meins Road, Blackburn. Rec – 17/05/2018

Objection Gwyn Williams, Linden, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec 01/05/2018



Objection (2) Gwyn Williams, Linden, Woodgates Road, Blackburn. Rec – 29/05/2018

Objection (3) Gwyn Williams, Linden, Woodgates, Blackburn. Rec – 03/08/2018



Objection Mark Tuchmann, Tanamera, Billinge End Road, Blackburn. Rec – 18/05/2018

Objection (2) Mark Tuchmann, Tanamera, Billinge End Road, Blackburn. Rec – 01/08/2018



Objection Mrs M Bolton, 15 Chapel Lane, Hoghton, Preston. Rec – 18/05/2018

Objection Allen & Lindsay Evans, Southworth, Billinge End Road, Blackburn. Rec – 
20/05/2018









Objection Mrs E Beaumont, 7 Billinge End Road, Blackburn. Rec – 22/05/2018



Objection Dr John Merrill, Kenolbri, Meins Road, Blackburn. Rec – 23/05/2018



Objection Ian Riley & Julie Hall Rec – 24/05/2018

Objection John Aspin, 5 Billingeside, Blackburn. Rec – 28/05/2018



Objection (2) John Aspin, 5 Billingeside, Blackburn. Rec – 03/08/2018

Objection Nancy Olander, Billinge End Road, Blackburn. Rec – 26/05/2018



Objection J Alcorn, 2 Pall Mall, Blackburn. Rec – 29/05/2018



Objection Rebecca Walsh Rec -  31/05/2018

Objection Paul Fletcher, Woodgates Farm, Meins Road, Blackburn. Rec – 31/07/2018

Objection Ian Whalley, 1 Billinge Side, Blackburn. Rec – 29/05/2018







Objection (2) Ian Whalley, 1 Billinge Side, Blackburn. Rec – 07/08/2018





Objection (3) Ian Whalley, 1 Billinge Side, Blackburn. Rec – 24/08/2018





Objection Nicola Beswick, 8 Pall Mall, Blackburn. Rec – 26/05/2018




































